
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday 30 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members representing 
  
Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG 
Councillor George Crane Brent Council 
Christine Gilbert Brent Council 
Sue Harper Brent Council 
Councillor Krupesh Hirani Brent Council 
Dr Ethie Kong Brent CCG 
Rob Larkman Brent CCG 
Councillor Ruth Moher (Chair) Brent Council 
Ann O'Neill Brent Health Watch 
Jo Ohlson Brent CCG 
Councillor Harshadbhai Patel Brent Council 
Councillor Michael Pavey Brent Council 
Phil Porter Brent Council 
Melanie Smith Brent Council 
Sara Williams Brent Council 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
0208 937 1358 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development  
 

7 - 20 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board held a development session on 11th 
September, where it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
needed amending if it was to accurately set out the ambitions for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. This work has started and this report 
updates the Board on the progress made since the development event. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer:  
 Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance 
Officer, Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk, 020 8937 
1609 
 

 

4 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting plan  
 

21 - 22 

 This paper sets out a broad plan for the Board’s time up to and beyond 
April 2014. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer:  
  Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance 
Officer, Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk, 020 8937 
1609 
 

 

5 Brent Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Intentions 
2014/15  

 

To 
follow 

6 Matters arising  
 

 

7 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to  



 

3 
 

the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 11 December 2013 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Wednesday 3 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  R Moher (Chair), and Daksha Chauhan-Keys, Christine Gilbert, 
Sue HarperCouncillor Hirani, Ethie Kong, Rob Larkman, Jo Ohlson, Councillor HB Patel, 
Councillor Pavey and Phil Porter  

 
Also Present: Councillors  Butt, Hector, Mitchell-Murray  

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Crane and Sara Williams  

 
 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That Councillor R Moher be elected Chair 
(ii) That Dr Ethie Kong be elected Vice Chair   

 
2. Declarations of interests  

 
None declared. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 2013 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
It was clarified that Brent had not yet reached a good Ofsted rating in relation to 
child protection and was judged as adequate.   
 
A update was provided on the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group draft operating 
plan regarding the pilot of GP practices remaining open until 9pm.  Jo Olson 
informed the board that two expressions of interests  had been approved with two 
competing bids needing to be determined for a third site.  It was hoped that the 
three centres would be open until 9pm from September with suitable sites for the 
remaining two centres being identified shortly 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board Governance  
 
Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report detailing the 
background to the establishment of the board and its functions. He clarified that 
voting regulations under the Local Government Act 1972 for section 102 
Committees had been suspended enabling partnership members the ability to vote.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 July 2013 

It was further clarified that the purpose of the report was to consult the Board on the 
proposed governance arrangements which would be fed back to Full Council for 
final determination. 
 
Rob Larkman, CCG Chief Executive was pleased that three CCG members had 
been given voting rights but highlighted the disproportionality in relation to the 
number of voting members from the Council, and hoped to see greater balance on 
a partnership Board.  Rob Larkman noted the disproportionality in relation to 
quoracy and the requirement for three Councillors and only one CCG 
representative to be present in order for a meeting to take place.   
 
Councillor R Moher hoped that all deliberations would end in a consensus to ensure 
efficient partnership working for the residents of Brent. 
 
Councillor HB Patel highlighted that the Board was a collaboration and felt that 
Brent Health Watch should also be given a vote to ensure fairness.  He continued 
to state that the Board was an equal partnership and that all attendees should have 
voting rights except Council Officers.   
 
Councillor R Moher noted that there were certain regulations governing committees 
but reiterated that the proposals before the board were  a framework in which to 
work, but that the Board would have failed in delivering the best services for 
resident’s should a vote be needed. 
 
Daksha Chauhan-Keys, representing Health Watch, echoed Councillor HB Patel’s 
comments and highlighted that it was the discretion of the Local Authority to 
allocate votes and as an equal partner felt that Health Watch should not be 
excluded, particularly as it was a collaborative board.   
 
Rob Larkman noted that voting arrangements were symbolic however felt that by 
allowing three CCG voting members, Health Watch should also be given a vote to 
present a clear message that it was a collaborative, partnership board.  Councillor 
R Moher drew the Board’s attention to the potential for additional members to be 
appointed at a later stage.   
 
Councillor HB Patel highlighted the statutory membership and that voting rights had 
been expanded beyond those who were statutory members and if the membership 
was expanded further then voting rights could be considered.  He continued to 
highlight that by having voting rights for all it showed a collaborative partnership 
arrangement for the residents.   
 
Kathy Robinson, Senior Lawyer, reiterated that the discussion that took place would 
be presented to Full Council which would  take a formal decision on voting 
arrangements at their meeting in September.  She highlighted that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was a Committee of the Council; although the statute provided for 
specific unusual arrangements, it left voting rights at  the discretion of the Local 
Authority. The Senior Lawyer drew the Board’s attention to the potential for the 
Board to make Executive decisions which were ordinarily voted upon by elected 
members of the Council. The Council’s proposal was to achieve a balance of voting 
rights as far as possible, while preserving the Council’s position on voting if 
required. 
 

Page 2



3 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 July 2013 

Councillor HB Patel noted that although the decision on voting rights was for Full 
Council, the Board was able to make recommendations..  Councillor R Moher 
informed the Board that all views would be fed back to Full Council on 9 September 
2013 and details on Council’s decision reported to the Board at the following 
meeting. 
 
Jo Olson highlighted that CCG may wish to review the governance arrangements of 
the Board should Pioneer Status be granted and decisions on budget spending be 
delegated to the  Health and Wellbeing Board.  Councillor R Moher felt it was 
unlikely that the Board would be required to make decisions regarding the Pioneer 
budget.  It was highlighted that the Chief Executive was a non statutory member of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
RESOLVED; 
(i) That the report be noted 

That the views of the Board on voting rights be reported back to Full Council to 
inform the decision making process. 
 

6. Future plans for health and social care integration - the Pioneer Bid  
 
Phil Porter, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, introduced the report and 
explained that there was a strong national drive to integrate health and social care 
services. The Council and CCG have previously demonstrated good health and 
social care integration through initiatives such as STAARS .  It was explained that 
the Pioneer opportunity allowed for integrated working across North West London 
although it was planned to  tailor the bid to make it more relevant to Brent.  The 
Interim Director Adult Social Care highlighted five key elements to the bid regarding 
population; management of joint budgets; information sharing, identification of key 
integrated working and aligning care delivery at a network level around GPs.   
 
Jo Olson highlighted that they were keen for it to be Brent led and were keen to use 
the triangle model which focused on early intervention and anticipating the needs of 
the individual before A&E treatment becomes necessary.  
 
During discussions it was clarified that Hillingdon Council was not part of the North 
West London bid, but the other NWL councils and CCGs were signed up to this 
process.  It was queried how investing £28m could save £66m.  Phil Porter 
explained that this was based on the tri borough pilot model for budgets and 
through early intervention, it could prevent the need for more costly services in the 
future.  It was noted that work was required regarding the scoping of persons 
suitable for early intervention,  but that this would partially be carried out through 
exploring the population needs and ensuring people don’t move from low to high 
risk.  The Board noted the benefits of early intervention and the potential to gain 
economies of scale through a North West approach.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted  
 
 

7. Winterbourne View Stocktake  
 

Page 3



4 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 July 2013 

Phil Porter, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, introduced the report and 
circulated an executive summary of the stocktake that was required to be submitted 
by 5 July 2013.  He highlighted that the stocktake was required to be signed by the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Chief Executive of the Council and the 
Chief Executive of CCG.  It was explained that the Winterbourne stocktake was in 
response to the failings at Winterbourne View and challenged local agencies to 
work to ensure that the most vulnerable people with challenging needs were 
supported and to ensure that Winterbourne View was a unique occurrence.  The 
executive summary covered ten key areas including partnership working, financial 
understanding, the current review programme, safeguarding, commissioning 
arrangements, development of local teams and services, understanding of the 
populations and service requirements, prevents and crisis response, and current 
future market requirements and capacity.   
 
Phil Porter explained that there were currently 19 people who had been identified to 
be reviewed and would be addressed through a multi agency ap
[...]
ment as well as general deterioration; and mental capacity to ensure that 
adults are supported to make their own decisions, ensuring persons with less 
capacity are not restricted.  It was explained that the team, which had all the 

Page 4



5 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 July 2013 

relevant expertise in one location would screen all alerts regarding safeguarding 
and lead an investigation if it was found to be appropriate and necessary.  It was 
noted that multi agency audits were carried out and hoped that the service would 
improve following the implementation of the multiagency safeguarding hub.  Phil 
Porter informed the board that full details of referrals, investigations taken and 
action arising from the investigations were detailed in the annual report which would 
be brought before the Board in September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

9. Shaping a Healthier Future - Implementation Update  
 
Rob Larkman, CCG Chief Executive provided the Board with a generic update on 
progress in relation to the whole programme following the decision in February to 
consolidate health services and hospitals to create a sustainable healthier future.  
He reminded Board members of the decision taken at the JCPCT and the 
background behind the proposals.  The CCG Chief Executive drew the Board’s 
attention to a number of issues that was preventing the programme from moving 
forward namely Ealing Council referring the decision to the Secretary of State and 
requesting an investigation by the Independent Reconfiguration Panel and the 
decision of Ealing Council to request a judicial review.   Responses to both of these 
were being provided with evidence to be given shortly with the team being 
committed to resolve the issues quickly to enable the programme to move forward.  
A business case in relation to the merger of Ealing Hospital NHS Trust and North 
West London Hospitals NHS Trust was being drawn up with both parties fully 
committed with the hope to complete by April 2014.  Rob Larkman concluded that 
the report detailed the various elements of the enabling strategy and work streams.  
 
During discussion it was clarified that there had been no fundamental changes to 
the proposals although it was highlighted that Northwick Park emergency service 
was struggling and required investment as detailed within the programme.  It was 
confirmed that over the past two years emergency cases have been diverted to 
Central Middlesex Hospital once Northwick Park had reached capacity until the 
A&E department was expanded.  It was noted that there was concern regarding 
potential reduction of the ambulance service and communication with the public and 
the requirement to ensure that the public were aware of the proposals.  Rob 
Larkman confirmed that there would not be cuts to the ambulance services as 
investment was planned in that service.  In response to queries of the impact of the 
GP locality service providing and out of hospital teams on local A&E departments it 
was felt that urgent care teams were likely to be affected but would hopefully have a 
cascading effect by preventing issues escalating to the stage or requiring 
hospitalisation.  During the discussion it was felt that the tone of the report could be 
softened with a Brent specific update being provided at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

10. Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

Page 5



6 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 3 July 2013 

 
Imran Choudhury Interim Director Public Health highlighted that the strategy had 
been seen by the Shadow Board numerous times and the focus was on developing 
an action plan to deliver the priorities set out in the strategy.  He continued to 
highlight some of the key areas of the plan and the intention for multi agency 
workshops to be held across the summer to focus on each priority and determine 
actions and targets which would be fed back to the Board in September.  During 
discussions it was noted that air pollution needed to be included although the 
Strategy did not need to be fully revised, just updated with current data.  It was 
noted that the new Director of Public Health had been appointed and would be able 
to take forward the prioritise. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That multi agency workshops be held to produce an action plan with agreed targets 
 

11. Health and Wellbeing Board - Future Work Programme  
 
Councillor Hirani suggested that the work programme should be centred on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy action plan , with a focus on one issue being taken 
at each meeting.  It was felt this would enable a joined up, aspirational approach to 
be undertaken.  Councillor R Moher highlighted that workshops would be 
undertaken during the summer to create an action plan with smaller update items to 
be fed to the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was felt that 
NHS England should be invited to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work plan be focussed on the action plan of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy  
 
 

12. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 20:50 
 
 
 
R MOHER 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

1.  Summary 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board held a development session on 11th September, 
where it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy needed amending if it 
was to accurately set out the ambitions for the Health and Wellbeing Board. This 
work has started and this report updates the Board on the progress made since the 
development event.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

(i). Confirm the principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlined in the report, 
or suggest further revisions ahead of the finalisation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

(ii). Confirm the objectives for each priority in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(iii). Note the RAG rating for each objective and use this as the basis for future 
meeting plans and agenda items  

(iv). Task officers with preparing a final version of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
with an action plan for the Board meeting on 11th December 2013.  

3 Report 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board held a development session on the 11th September 
2013, focussed on how the Board will operate in the future and how the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy should be taken forward and adapted to become the overarching 
statement of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s ambitions for health improvement in 
the borough. Some of the issues to emerge from the development session were: 

• That the strategy as it stands is not fit for purpose and that its objectives need to 
be refreshed and an action plan put in place 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
30th October 2013 

Report from the Assistant Director of 
Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



• That the strategy should guide activity for the next three years and that the Board 
wants to focus on achieving specific outcomes but also to take a broad approach 
to health improvement (quick wins and developmental activity) 

• That further development work should take place before the Board meeting on 
the 30th October to work up in detail a more detailed plan for the strategy 
priorities, and to re-work the objectives for each priority where necessary 

• That the strategy’s priorities were correct, as they derive from the JSNA, but that 
a fifth priority was needed to reflect emerging local and national policy priorities. 
The fifth priority is – “Working together to support the most vulnerable adults in 
the community”.  

3.3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

3.4 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is not being rewritten following the development 
event, but amendments will be made to it and a final version presented to the Board 
in December 2013. This will also include an action plan. There is much in the original 
strategy that still stands – the original four overarching priorities, the articulation of 
the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the description of people and place 
do not need significant revision. However, there are sections that need to be 
reviewed based on the views of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

3.5  Principles 

3.6 The current strategy conflates vision and principles. This seems unhelpful and it has 
been agreed that the principles are refined. Ideas around principles for the strategy 
have been worked up in discussions between Board members following the 
development event, but they need to be agreed by the Board. They include: 

3.7 Principles of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

• We will work together to deliver: 
• Services and cultures which promote self care and personal responsibility 
• A focus on disease prevention and health promotion 
• Opportunities for individual and community empowerment 
• A single point of contact for services users and a “joined up” approach between 

services which means every contact counts 
• Safe, high quality services which respond to individuals 
• An on-going dialogue with our communities, residents and patients 
• Achieving more for less and making the very best use of resources 

3.8 The Health and Wellbeing Board needs to confirm that it is happy with these 
principles or suggests further revision ahead of the finalisation of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

3.9 These principles should not only apply to the Strategy, but partners should have 
regard to these principles in their own work on health and wellbeing.  

3.10 Priorities 

Page 8



3.11 The original Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities have been supplemented by a 
fifth priority, which will need to be worked up and formally agreed by the Board. The 
priorities are: 

• Giving every child the best start in life 
• Helping vulnerable families 
• Empowering communities to take better care of t
[...]
ce 
providers, the voluntary sector and other statutory partners more in its work, and so 
regardless of the theme invitations will be sent to interested parties to inform them of 
the meeting.    

2.5 Transparency and openness are important and the Health and Wellbeing Board has 
to adhere to the council’s commitment to these. The Board shouldn’t lose sight of that 
fact that it is a council committee and will be expected to meet in public and be 
transparent about its work and decision making. In working up a meeting plan and 
agendas for the workshops and themed meetings, officers will ensure that these are 
publicised and key stakeholders invited. Inclusion has to be central to the work of the 
Board and unless there is good reason for not making them public meetings, the 
expectation will be that anybody is welcome to attend a Board workshop or themed 
meeting.  

 

Contact Officer: 

Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development
	4 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Wednesday 30 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Moher (Chair), Dr Sarah Basham, Councillor Crane, Christine 
Gilbert, Sue Harper, Councillor Hirani, Rob Larkman, Ann O'Neill, Councillor Pavey, 
Melanie Smith and Sara Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillors Butt and Harrison, Katrina Anderson (Brent CCG) David Finch 
(NHS England), 

 
Apologies were received from: Dr Ethie Kong, Jo Ohlson and Phil Porter 
 

 
1. Declarations of interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Item 4, Matters arising 
It was confirmed that the adequate Ofsted rating referred to a joint inspection of 
LAC and safeguarding.  
 
Item 5, Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 
The Chair informed the Board that a report would be received by Full Council in two 
weeks time to confirm the governance arrangements of the Board.  The report 
intended to recommend all members of the Board being allocated voting rights 
except Council officers.  
 
Item 9, Shaping a Healthier Future, - Implementation Update 
Rob Larkman informed the Board that the Secretary of State for Health had 
confirmed his support for the Independent Reconfiguration Panel’s 
recommendations on Shaping a Healthier Future. Work was still to be done to 
confirm the services retained at Ealing and Charing Cross Hospitals. Changes at 
Central Middlesex Hospital, such as the closure of A&E, would take place as soon 
as it was safe to proceed.   
 
 

4. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development  
 



2 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer explained following the 
development session held in September 2013 the Board had agreed that the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy needed a refresh.  The report asked the Board to confirm 
the principles for the Strategy, objectives for each priority, a RAG rating for each 
objective and to task officers with preparing a final Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
with an action plan for the next meeting.  In response to agreeing the principles, the 
Board queried how they would be delivered and how it linked to the CCG clinical 
commissioning intentions.  It was clarified that the objectives within each priority 
would enable the delivery of each principle, with an action plan being developed to 
facilitate delivery.  Rob Larkman explained that similar principles underpinned the 
CCGs clinical commissioning intentions and it was intended that they would fit 
together to support wider health ambitions.  Members of the Board queried the term 
‘single point of access’ highlighting that terminology needed to be meaningful to 
residents and it was agreed that a form of wording would be developed.   
 
Andrew Davies drew the Board’s attention to the rationale behind the RAG rating, 
highlighting that a red action did not necessarily mean that no work had been 
undertaken or that a service was failing in some way.  .  Sara Williams explained 
that parenting programmes were currently being evaluated and the RAG rating and 
should be set at amber with further work to be undertaken.  The Policy and 
Performance Officer acknowledged there were gaps in relation to the current 
position and that further information would be required for the action plan to ensure 
that actions carried out would add value.  The Board noted concerns regarding poor 
dental health in children as well as obesity in children and noted the need to work 
collaboratively on an education programme to address issues proactively.   
 
Andrew Davies highlighted the removal of objectives in priority two surrounding 
employment and housing however on reflection felt that the objective regarding 
employment should be made specific and achievable.  Councillor Hirani felt that the 
objective concerning housing should remain, but focus on issues such as energy 
solutions and minor adaptations to improve health.  It was noted that any work in 
relation to housing would need to be consistent with the housing strategy.  
 
The Board noted the changes to priority three, endorsing the focus on tobacco 
control and were pleased to learn a declaration had been signed by Brent Council 
confirming its commitment to tobacco control   The Policy and Performance Officer 
drew the Board’s attention to changes within priority four and noted that the New 
Economic Foundation approach to good mental health had not yet been adopted  
although Bristol City Council had undertaken the approach successfully.  The 
approach looked at reframing activities rather than commissioning new services to 
improve mental wellbeing.  The Board provided information relating to each 
objective including issues surrounding dual diagnosis, gaps in services and the 
requirement for a joined up approach to meet individuals various needs.  Concern 
was expressed regarding the wide scope of the strategy and it was acknowledged 
that an in-depth review on each objective could not take place within the three year 
span of the strategy with the production of an action plan enabling a focused, but 
phased approach. 
  
Andrew Davies informed the Board that the fifth priority was a new priority and 
although the ratings were red, it was hoped these would advance once Pioneer 
commenced.  It was explained that a pilot was currently taking place to evaluate the 
most vulnerable in the district and the services they accessed and how best to 



3 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

coordinate their needs to ensure improved services as well as potential savings and 
efficiencies through a holistic approach.  The Board expressed concern that they 
may end up undertaking a monitoring role rather than working creatively on the 
actions. It was clarified that once the strategy was agreed, actions could be devised 
to ensure a proactive work programme is put in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the following recommendations subject to 
the discussed amendments: 
 
(i). Confirm the principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlined in the 
report, or suggest further revisions ahead of the finalisation of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

(ii). Confirm the objectives for each priority in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(iii). Note the RAG rating for each objective and use this as the basis for future 
meeting plans and agenda items  

(iv). Task officers with preparing a final version of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy with an action plan for the Board meeting on 11th December 2013 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board meeting plan  
 
Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer echoed the intentions of the Board 
following the development session to be an interactive Board, working proactively 
and productively around set themes.  It was felt that this would be best achieved 
through an informal setting although it was recognised that some aspects of the 
Board’s statutory duties would required a formal meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an informal meeting approach be undertaken where appropriate. 
 

6. Brent Clinical Commissioning Group Commissioning Intentions 2014/15  
 
Rob Larkman, Chief Executive CCG, informed the Board of the work that had been 
undertaken to date and the future timetable of the CCG’s clinical commissioning 
intentions.  He noted that the principles underpinning the intentions were similar to 
those in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and intended to improve preventative 
services, working with partners to reduce inappropriate A&E attendance.  Rob 
Larkman continued to explain that there would be numerous challenges such as 
meeting an increasing demand with lower resources, meeting and exceeding 
performance standards such as the 18 week referral to treatment targets as well as 
the impending merger of acute and community care providers.  Additionally the 
demographics of Brent were highlighted as a challenging factor due to the high 
levels of deprivation as well as a high level of young and elderly persons living in 
the borough.  Rob Larkman drew the Board’s attention to the QIPP requirements 
whilst commissioning and highlighted that although the CCG were currently in a 
stable financial position, it was anticipated that annual savings of 4% would be 
required to meet changes in funding.   
 



4 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

In response to queries regarding the level of consultation and discussion with 
patients on the commissioning intentions, Rob Larkman explained that in principle it 
was articulated within the document although recognised it needed to be made 
explicitly clear.   
 
Rob Larkman drew the Board’s attention to the various areas that required 
commissioning including; acute care, community health services, mental health, 
children’s services and developing primary care.  He continued to explain the 
intention to improve each pathway of care with the hope to reduce unnecessary 
emergency admissions and to ensure that the appropriate care was received in a 
community setting.  It was hoped that the commissioning of urgent services would 
help deliver the CareUK model as well as improving the 18 week target and 
improve integration of care to provide a seamless service.   
 
During discussion, the rationale behind the commissioning intentions was queried.  
Rob Larkman explained that although financial challenges were a factor in the 
decision to commission services, service improvement was the main driver behind 
plans for new services. .  It was noted that there were few savings that could be 
achieved through realigning back office support, with services being commissioned 
through balancing QIPP and ensuring quality for patients.  The Board queried the 
level of joined up working and whether opportunities to offer support in numerous 
venues such as children centres were being explored.  Rob Larkman acknowledged 
that a greater integrated approach was required to release efficiencies and to avoid 
duplication of resources.  The Board queried whether the extension of GP hour’s 
pilot had been commissioned.  It was clarified that it had been on a pilot basis from 
practices in each of the five locality areas. Some were already operating extended 
hours, whilst others would be starting soon.  
 
In response to queries regarding the need to re-commission Local Enhance 
Services, the CCG explained that the LES contract could not be used from April 
2014 and so the CCG was required to re-commission these services. LES services 
were delivered as an enhanced service at GP surgeries, but to ensure competitors 
did not feel blocked or restricted, the CCG will need to consider how it approaches 
re-commissioning to ensure continuity, but also to abide by requirements such as 
Any Qualified Provider.  The CCG explained it was important that decisions on LES 
contracts would need to reduce the risk of challenge whilst retaining services in the 
best interests of patients.  David Finch, NHSE, highlighted that due to contractual 
barriers regarding commissioning primary care services, he felt that more could be 
done, with the need to reshape the delivery of primary care being a large challenge.   
 
During discussion it was queried how the CCG intended to engage the public during 
consultation.  Rob Larkman acknowledged that consultation varied across PCTs’ 
but recognised a need to develop a meaningful dialogue with residents.  Rob 
Larkman explained the CCG had a commitment to engaging the public and patients 
and felt that if the current perception was that consultation was not sufficient then 
alternative methods of engagement would need to be explored.  He continued to 
explain that the CCG would be looking to consult formally on a new service design 
and model of care.  Sarah Basham highlighted that as well as a wider consultation, 
specific groups should be targeted, whilst ensuring the statutory consultation duty 
was fulfilled through a variety of engagement methods to ensure a diverse 
consultation.  Following queries regarding how results would be measured and 



5 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 30 October 2013 

communicated, it was felt that a communication strategy was required with an 
emphasis on executive summaries that were accessible for all being produced.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
R MOHER 
Chair 
 


